

BID RESULTS

CK09MERCER2015-20 CARPET AND FLOORING INSTALLATION AND REPAIR FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND ONE (1) YEAR BASED UPON THE INDEX RATE

BID OPENING POSPONED FROM OCTOBER 7, 2015 TO OCTOBER 20, 2015

AWARD TWO (2) YEARS WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND ONE (1) YEAR BASED UPON THE INDEX RATE; TWO ADDENDA ISSUED: AWARD MULTIPLE CONTRACTS BASED UPON THE LOWEST UNIT COST PER LINE ITEM. ALL INCLUSIVE OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS; DELIVERY FOR MATERIALS SHALL BE F.O.B. DESTINATION; ALL WORK WARRANTED FOR ONE YEAR	<b>INCLUDE ADDENDUM NO. ONE AND ADDENDUM NO. TWO, BACKGROUND CHECKS REQUIRED</b>				
NO. OF RESPONDENTS:	5				
NAME OF BIDDER	CADDEL INC. DBA DIRECT FLOORING	CONTRACT FLOORING SYSTEMS, LLC.	J MORANO CONTRACTING	BUZZY'S CARPET, INC.	HOOD FLOORS, INC.
ADDRESS	12 MINNEAPKONING ROAD, A103	40 COLLEGE STREET	346 TEXAS DRIVE	13 OAK HILL DRIVE	54 MT. AIRY-VILLAGE ROAD
CITY, STATE, ZIP	FLEMINGTON, NJ 08822	TRENTON, NJ 08611	BRICK, NJ 08723	MONROE, NJ 08831	LAMBERTVILLE, NJ 08530
CONTACT	ALAN DELELLIS/FRANK GOMES	STEVE PARISH	JOE MORANO	RONALD BUSSEY	MONICA S. HOOD
TELEPHONE	732 868 1300	609 393 0123	609 306 9713	732 656 1320	609 397 2241
FAX	908 237 1422	609 393 0703		732 656 1813	609 397 2246
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:KMOSELEY@DIRECTFLOORCOVERING.NET">KMOSELEY@DIRECTFLOORCOVERING.NET</a>	<a href="mailto:CONFLRSYS@AOL.COM">CONFLRSYS@AOL.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:JOE@JOMORANOCONTRACTING.COM">JOE@JOMORANOCONTRACTING.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:BUZZYSCARPET@HOTMAIL.COM">BUZZYSCARPET@HOTMAIL.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:SALES@HOODFLOORS.COM">SALES@HOODFLOORS.COM</a>
ADDENDUM NO. ONE AND TWO	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	677826 EXPIRES 1.28.2016	657224 EXPIRES 9.21.2016	707413 EXPIRES 9.9.2016	612442 EXPIRES 1.30.2017	589242 EXPIRES 9.28.2016
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	<b>REQUIRED IF AWARDED</b>	<b>REQUIRED IF AWARDED</b>	<b>REQUIRED IF AWARDED</b>
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED	SIGNED
EIC	45629 EXPIRES 10.15.2017	43360 EXPIRES 5.15.2016	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	35990 EXPIRES 10.15.18	18721 EXPIRES 3.15.16
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXTEND TO COOP	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS	NO EXCEPTIONS	<b>EXCEPTIONS LISTED ON PAGE 70, WILL WARRANTY FOR EIGHTEEN MONTHS, ENCAPSULATION NOT REQUIRED, PROVIDED ALTERNATE BRANDS FOR EXISTING LINES, MUST BE EXISTING LINE FOR # 5, 10 AND 11</b>	NONE	NONE	<b>DID NOT PROVIDE MATERIAL COSTS FOR LINES 15 THROUGH 19, WILL RESCIND LINES 15 THROUGH 19</b>
FATAL FLAW	NO	NO	NO		NO

THE BRANDS REFERENCED BELOW ON LINES FIVE, SIX, TEN, ELEVEN, AND FOURTEEN ARE CURRENTLY INSTALLED IN FACILITIES THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY; HOWEVER, BIDDERS MAY PROVIDE PRICING FOR THE BRAND OR AN EQUIVALENT FOR LINES ONE, TWO, THREE, SEVEN, EIGHT, NINE, AND TWELVE

ITEM NO.	TYPE	DESCRIPTION	GLUED/DOUBLE GLUED OR SELF STICK	BRAND/COLLECTION	CADELL INC. DBA DIRECT FLOORING			CONTRACT FLOORING			J MORANO CONTRACTING			BUZZY'S CARPET			HOOD FLOORS - DID NOT PROVIDE MATERIAL COST FOR LINES 15 THROUGH 19			LOW BIDDERS, B&G TO REVIEW							
					BRAND OR EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE FOR LINES THAT ARE NOT SHADED	LABOR COST PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS	MATERIALS COST DELIVERED FOR DESTINATION PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATION	TOTAL FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS DELIVERED AND INSTALLED	BRAND OR EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE FOR LINES THAT ARE NOT SHADED	LABOR COST PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS	MATERIALS COST DELIVERED FOR DESTINATION PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATION	TOTAL FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS DELIVERED AND INSTALLED	BRAND OR EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE FOR LINES THAT ARE NOT SHADED	LABOR COST PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS	MATERIALS COST DELIVERED FOR DESTINATION PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATION	TOTAL FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS DELIVERED AND INSTALLED	BRAND OR EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE FOR LINES THAT ARE NOT SHADED	LABOR COST PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS	MATERIALS COST DELIVERED FOR DESTINATION PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATION	TOTAL FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS DELIVERED AND INSTALLED	BRAND OR EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE FOR LINES THAT ARE NOT SHADED	LOW BIDDER	LABOR COST PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS	MATERIALS COST DELIVERED FOR DESTINATION PER SQUARE YARD FOR NEW INSTALLATION	TOTAL FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS DELIVERED AND INSTALLED		
1	28.0 oz Unitary Back	Performance Broadloom	GLUED	PHILADELPHIA QUEEN COMMERCIAL DIVIDEND J0081		7.00	9.50	16.50					6.50	13.50	20.00	7.50	11.09	18.59					PHILADELPHIA QUEEN COMMERCIAL DIVIDEND J0081	DIRECT FLOORING	7.00	9.50	16.50
2	28.0 oz Unitary Back	Performance Broadloom	GLUED	PHILADELPHIA QUEEN COMMERCIAL VOCARON II 54272		7.00	9.50	16.50	BIGELOW NEW BASICS UNITARY	6.85	9.74	16.59	6.50	13.50	20.00	7.50	11.09	18.59					PHILADELPHIA QUEEN COMMERCIAL VOCARON II 54272	DIRECT FLOORING	7.00	9.50	16.50
3	26.6 oz Unitary Back	Performance Broadloom	GLUED	PHILADELPHIA QUEEN COMMERCIAL VOCARON II 54276		7.00	9.50	16.50	BIGELOW NEW BASICS UNITARY	6.85	9.24	16.09	6.50	13.50	20.00	7.50	10.73	18.23					BIGELOW NEW BASICS UNITARY	CONTRACT FLOORING	6.85	9.24	16.09
5	28 oz. Action Back	Class 1 Moderate	GLUED	PATRCRAFT/SOCCRATES II 28		10.00	16.00	26.00	EQUIVALENT NOT PERMITTED				7.00	25.00	32.00	7.50	23.36	30.86					PATRCRAFT/SOCCRATES II 28	DIRECT FLOORING	10.00	16.00	26.00
6	Carpet Tile/Modular	17 oz.	GLUED OR SS	LEES WORK II, TILE 17						6.85	20.40	27.25	5.50	30.00	35.50				10.00	32.48	42.48		LEES WORK II, TILE 17	CONTRACT FLOORING	6.85	20.40	27.25
7	Carpet Tile/Modular	17 oz.	GLUED OR SS	LEES BENDING EARTH COLLECTION	PHILADELPHIA/QUEEN COMMERCIAL LUCKY BREAK	7.00	15.00	22.00		6.85	18.25	25.10	SHAW	5.50	30.00	35.50			10.00	29.33	39.33		PHILADELPHIA/QUEEN COMMERCIAL LUCKY BREAK	DIRECT FLOORING	7.00	15.00	22.00
8	Carpet Tile/Modular	17 oz.	GLUED OR SS	LEES CLASS ACT	PHILADELPHIA MULTIPLICITY	7.00	15.50	22.50		6.85	22.90	29.75	SHAW	5.50	35.00	40.50			10.00	37.80	47.80		PHILADELPHIA MULTIPLICITY	DIRECT FLOORING	7.00	15.50	22.50
9	Carpet Tile/Modular	22 oz.	GLUED OR SS	LEES FLAMESTITCH III	PHILADELPHIA NO LIMITS	7.00	16.00	23.00	BIGELOW ORGANIC MATRIX	6.85	20.70	27.55	SHAW	5.50	35.00	40.50			10.00	43.38	53.38		PHILADELPHIA NO LIMITS	DIRECT FLOORING	7.00	16.00	23.00
10	Carpet Tile/Modular	22 oz.	GLUED OR SS	QUEEN/CHANGE IN ATTITUDE		7.00	21.00	28.00	EQUIVALENT NOT PERMITTED				5.50	25.00	30.50	7.50	20.45	27.95	10.00	41.70	51.70		QUEEN/CHANGE IN ATTITUDE	BUZZY'S	7.50	20.45	27.95
11	Carpet Tile/Modular	24 oz.	GLUED OR SS	PATRCRAFT/BIG SPLASH/MODULAR		10.00	23.00	33.00	EQUIVALENT NOT PERMITTED				5.50	30.00	35.50	7.50	23.36	30.86					PATRCRAFT/BIG SPLASH/MODULAR	BUZZY'S	7.50	23.36	30.86
12	Carpet Tile/Modular	25 oz.	GLUED OR SS	LEES ROOKIE NEWCOMER	PATRCRAFT HOMEROOM II	7.00	18.00	25.00		6.85	23.40	30.25	SHAW	5.50	35.00	40.50			10.00	37.50	47.50		PATRCRAFT HOMEROOM II	DIRECT FLOORING	7.00	18.00	25.00
14	Carpet Tile/Modular	26 oz.	GLUED OR SS	LEES FACILITY REMIX						6.85	23.40	30.25		5.50	40.00	45.50			10.00	37.50	47.50		LEES FACILITY REMIX	CONTRACT FLOORING	6.85	23.40	30.25
FOLLOWING ARE COST PER SQUARE FOOT																											
15	COST PER SQ. FT. FOR SOLID VINYL TILE MANNINGTON OR EQUIVALENT				AZROCK CORINA GRAND	1.75	2.90	4.65	ROPPE NORTHERN TIMBER	1.25	2.25	3.50	ARMSTRONG	1.50	2.95	4.45				2.50	2.50		SOLID VINYL TILE, ROPPE NORTHERN TIMBER	CONTRACT FLOORING	1.25	2.25	3.50
16	COST PER SQ. FT. FOR VINYL COMPOSITION TILE					1.00	0.67	1.67	ARMSTRONG EXCELON	0.95	0.85	1.80	ARMSTRONG	0.90	0.90	1.80	1.25	1.25	2.50		1.00	1.00	VINYL COMP TILE	DIRECT FLOORING	1.00	0.67	1.67
17	COST PER SQ. FT. FOR ARMSTRONG RUBBER FLOOR TILE OR EQUIVALENT SQUARE RAISED PATTERN				JOHNSONITE ROUNDEL	1.50	5.50	7.00	MCHAWK SQUARE	1.50	5.75	7.25		3.00	8.00	11.00	2.50	7.75	10.25		2.75	2.75	JOHNSONITE ROUNDEL	DIRECT FLOORING	1.50	5.50	7.00
18	COST PER SQ. FT. FOR ARMSTRONG RUBBER FLOOR TILE OR EQUIVALENT ROUND RAISED PATTERN				JOHNSONITE ROUNDEL	1.50	5.50	7.00	MCHAWK ROUND	1.50	5.75	7.25		3.00	8.00	11.00	2.50	7.75	10.25		2.75	2.75	JOHNSONITE ROUNDEL	DIRECT FLOORING	1.50	5.50	7.00
19	COST PER SQ. FT. FOR ARMSTRONG SAFETY ZONE™ SLIP-RETARDANT TILE OR EQUIVALENT				AZROCK NON-SLIP	1.50	2.25	3.75						0.90	3.50	4.40	2.50	4.22	6.72		2.00	2.00	AZROCK NON-SLIP	DIRECT FLOORING	1.50	2.25	3.75
20	COST PER SQUARE YARD FOR RIP UP, REMOVAL AND CARTAGE TO CERTIFIED RECLAMATION FACILITY AND NAME AND LOCATION OF RECLAMATION CENTER							12.00				6.50															
NAME AND LOCATION OF RECLAMATION FACILITY					SEAN REGAL, CARPET CYCLE, 447 SCHILLER STREET, ELIZABETH, NJ			CARPET CYCLE, NEWARK, NJ			MERCER GROUP INTERNATIONAL, TRENTON, NJ			CARPET CYCLE, ELIZABETH, NJ			REVOLUTION RECOVERY, 7333 MINOR STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA OR MERCER GROUP, 1519 CALHOUN STREET, TRENTON, NJ			RECLAMATION COST PER SQ. YD DIRECT FLOORING: \$12.00, CONTRACT FLOORING: \$6.50, BUZZY'S \$6.75 AND HOOD: \$10.00							
10% MARKUP ON WHOLESALE PRICING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SYNTHETIC HAIR OR JUTE PADDING, TREADS, REDUCERS, PATCHES, DOUBLE GLUE, ETC.																											

RFP RESULTS					
RFP2015-02 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES					
October 21, 2015					
NO. OF REPENDENTS:	9				
AWARD ONE YEAR, 1 AND 2 MM PROF LIABILITY INSURANCE, 1 MM AUTO AND STAT WC					
NAME OF RESPONDENT	BEM SYSTEMS	GZA GEO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.	CME ASSOCIATES	BRINKERHOFF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.	PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.
ADDRESS	100 PASSAIC AVENUE	501 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 220	3141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE	1805 ATLANTIC AVENUE	515 GROVE STREET, SUITE 1B
CITY, STATE, ZIP	CHATHAM, NJ 07928	FORT WASHINGTON, PA 19034	PARLIN, NJ 08859	MANASQUAN, NJ 08736	HADDON HEIGHTS, NJ 08035
CONTACT	MARK NARDOLILLO	JOHN J. OBERER	DAVID J. SAMUEL	LAURA BRINKERHOFF	R. ALAN LLOYD
TELEPHONE	908.598.2600	215.591.3800 EXT 3616	732.727.8000	732.223.2225	856.547.0505
FAX	908.598.2622	215.591.3810	732.727.3989	732.223.3666	856.547.9174
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:MNARDOLILLO@BEMSYS.COM">MNARDOLILLO@BEMSYS.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:JOHN.OBERER@GZA.COM">JOHN.OBERER@GZA.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:DSAMUEL@CMEUSA1.COM">DSAMUEL@CMEUSA1.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:LBRINKERHOFF@BRINKENV.COM">LBRINKERHOFF@BRINKENV.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:ALLOYD@PENNONI.COM">ALLOYD@PENNONI.COM</a>
ADDENDUM NO. ONE	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
INDEMNIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED WITH COMMENT, INSURANCE TO REVIEW
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM VENDOR 1 AND 2MM PRO. GL AND AUTO 1MM	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	YES	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	OK	OK	OK
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
EXHIBIT A	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
EMPLOYEE INFORMATION CERTIFICATE	CERT#9602 EXPIRES 11/15/2020	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	CERT#1818 EXPIRES 2/15/17	12218 EXPIRES 9.15.2020	2919 EXPIRES 10.15.2015; REQUIRES NEW CERT IF AWARDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION 2004-14	SIGNED, NO CONTRIBUTIONS	SIGNED, NO CONTRIBUTIONS	SIGNED, NO CONTRIBUTIONS	SIGNED, NO CONTRIBUTIONS	OK, CONTRIBUTIONS ARE WITHIN PERMITTED THRESHOLD
CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS DURING EMERGENCY	YES, PAGE 36	YES	YES	YES	YES
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES	SECTION 2: PAGE 10	SECTION 1.5 PAGE 5	SECTION 5	SECTION II	SECTION II
QUALIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
<b>DISCIPLINES:</b>					
<b>ENGINEERING</b>	YES	YES	CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING	YES	YES
<b>LSRP</b>	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>W1/T1 OPERATOR</b>	SEE BELOW, N2 OPERATOR	NO	YES	YES	YES
<b>ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS</b>	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK</b>	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>DELINEATE WETLANDS</b>	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>ELECTRONIC REPORTS (E2)</b>	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>OTHER</b>	<b>N2 OPERATOR</b>	FULL SERVICE ENGINEERING AND GEOTECHNICAL		HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SURVEYING, ABATEMENT DESIGN AND MONITORING	ASBESTOS
RESUMES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
LICENSURE	24GA27941300 EXPIRES 8/31/16	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
LABORATORY	ACCUTEST LABORATORIES	IN-HOUSE	TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES	IAL, EMSL, PACE, NJAL	NJAL
ABILITY TO SUBMIT E2 REPORTING	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
ABILITY TO RESPOND TO EMERGENCIES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED

RFP RESULTS					
RFP2015-02 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES					
October 21, 2015					
NAME OF RESPONDENT	LANGAN ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.	EXCEL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES, INC.	NEW JERSEY ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES	ADVANTAGE ENGINEERS LLC	
ADDRESS	998 LENOX DRIVE, SUITE 124	111 NORTH CENTER DRIVE	380 SCOTCH ROAD, BUILDING 2	520 FELLOWSHIP ROAD, SUITE A106	
CITY, STATE, ZIP	LAWRENCEVILLE, NJ 08648	NORTH BRUNSWICK, NJ 08902	EWING, NJ 08628	MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054	
CONTACT	JORGE BERKOWITZ	MICHAEL J. MERINEY	ALLEN THOMAS	RACHEL MCCAFFERY, P.E.	
TELEPHONE	609 282 8000	732 545 9525	609 737 3477	484 401 9779 EXT. 04	
FAX	609 282 8001	732 545 9425	609 737 3052		
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:JBERKOWITZ@LANGAN.COM">JBERKOWITZ@LANGAN.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:MMERINEY@EXCELENV.COM">MMERINEY@EXCELENV.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:LMOULTON@NJAL.COM">LMOULTON@NJAL.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:RMCCAFFERY@ADVANTAGEENGINEERS.COM">RMCCAFFERY@ADVANTAGEENGINEERS.COM</a>	
ADDENDUM NO. ONE	SIGNED AND DATED	DID NOT PROVIDE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	
INDEMNIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM VENDOR 1 AND 2MM PRO. GL AND AUTO 1MM	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	
CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS DURING EMERGENCY	YES	NO	YES	YES	
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION	<b>CLARIFIED, THERE ARE NO SHAREHOLDERS WITH 10% OR MORE OWNERSHIP</b>	OK	OK	OK	
EXHIBIT A	<b>REQUIRED IF AWARDED</b>	OK	OK	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	
EMPLOYEE INFORMATION CERTIFICATE	12699 EXPIRES 10.15.2017	21078 EXPIRES 4.15.2017	32386 EXPIRES 5.15.2016	49907 EXPIRES 12.15.2015	
IRAN CERTIFICATION	OK	OK	OK	OK	
POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION 2004-14	NO CONTRIBUTIONS MADE	NO CONTRIBUTIONS MADE	NO CONTRIBUTIONS MADE	NO CONTRIBUTIONS MADE	
SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES	INCLUDED, FOLLOWING PAGE 41	INCLUDED, SECTION 4	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	
QUALIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED		
<b>DISCIPLINES:</b>					
<b>ENGINEERING</b>	ENVIRONMENTAL, CIVIL, GEOTECHNICAL, TRAFFIC	NO	YES	YES	
<b>LSRP</b>	YES	YES	NO	YES	
<b>W1/T1 OPERATOR</b>	<b>NO</b>	NO	NO	WILL PARTNER IF NEEDED	
<b>ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS</b>	YES	YES	NO	YES	
<b>UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK</b>	YES	YES	NO	YES	
<b>DELINEATE WETLANDS</b>	YES	NO	NO	YES	
<b>ELECTRONIC REPORTS (E2)</b>	YES	NO	YES	YES	
<b>OTHER</b>	SURVEYING, NATURAL RESOURCE ASSESSMENTS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING AND CULTURAL RESOURCE SERVICES	SOIL AND GROUND WATER, POST REMEDIATION SERVICES	LABORATORY TESTING AND SAMPLES	SUBURBAN TESTING LABS	
RESUMES	INCLUDED	SECTION THREE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	
LICENSURE	INCLUDED	SECTION FOUR A	INCLUDED FOR LAB	INCLUDED	
LABORATORY	AQUA PRO-TECH LABORATORIES	TESTAMERICA EDISON	NEW JERSEY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY	TESTAMERICA	
ABILITY TO SUBMIT E2 REPORTING	YES	DID NOT RESPOND	YES	YES	
ABILITY TO RESPOND TO EMERGENCIES	YES	<b>NO</b>	YES	YES	
REFERENCES	YES	YES	YES	YES	

BID RESULTS				
AB2015-02 BALLFIELD IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE II FOR THE MERCER COUNTY PARK COMMISSION, LOCATED AT MERCER COUNTY PARK				
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2015 AND POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 23, 2015				
RES. 2015-04 PERMITS MUSCO LIGHTING, RES. 2015-03 PERMITS TORO SENTINEL IRRIGATION SYSTEM DUE TO TIE IN TO EXISTING SYSTEMS; 120 CD COMPLETION; \$1,000.00 LD; AS BUILTS REQUIRED FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEMS; FIVE YEARS EXPERIENCE WITH THREE REFERENCES; TWO YEAR, 100% MAINTENANCE BOND REQUIRED UPON ACCEPTANCE OF PROJECT				
	4			
NAME OF BIDDER	ALL SURFACE ASPHALT PAVING INC.	TOMCO CONSTRUCTION INC.	AMERICAN ATHLETIC COURTS, INC.	CARJEN FENCE CO., INC.
ADDRESS	528 HARDENBURG AVENUE	22 HOWARD BLVD. SUITE 204	2050 RT. 206	1223 PARK STREET
CITY, STATE, ZIP	POINT PLEASANT, NJ 08742	MT. ARLINGTON, NJ 07856	VINCENTOWN, NJ 08088	PEEKSKILL, NY 10566
CONTACT	LORI COE	THOMAS SCHOONMAKER	A. BUCIOSELLI	JOSEPH CALICCHIA, JR.
TELEPHONE	732 295 3800	973 361 7755	609 859 1414	914 737 7700
FAX	732 899 0086	973 366 3011	609 859 1791	914 737 7730
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:LORI@ALLSURFACEPAVING.COM">LORI@ALLSURFACEPAVING.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:TOMCOINCORPORATED@YAHOO.COM">TOMCOINCORPORATED@YAHOO.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:ABUCIOSELLI@COMCAST.NET">ABUCIOSELLI@COMCAST.NET</a>	<a href="mailto:ADMIN@CARJENFENCE.COM">ADMIN@CARJENFENCE.COM</a>
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
ADDENDUM NO. ONE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	COMPLETED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID GUARANTEE	AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K	AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY 5%
CONSENT OF SURETY	NANCY NIGRO AIF WITH POA	FERNANDA L. DEPAOLANTONIO AIF WITH POA	ROBERT WENIG AIF WITH POA	DIANA TOLEDO AIF (TO VERIFY POA)
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	OK	OK	OK	OK
EXHIBIT B	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
PW CONTRACTOR REG.	676252 EXPIRES 4.4.2016	60631EXPIRES 1.21.2016	44961 EXPIRES 4.23.2016	673433 EXPIRES 10.1.2016
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR	FAIGON ELECTRIC INC. 588834 EXPIRES 3.27.2016, BRC OK, LICENSE EXPIRES 3.31.2018	QUALITY ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION 31081 EXPIRES 4.11.2016, BRC OK, LICENSE EXPIRES 3.31.2018	JANNEY ELECTRIC 625471 EXPIRES 8.28.2016, ELECTRICAL EXPIRES 3.31.2018, BRC OK	CARR AND DUFF, INC. 43530 EXPIRES 5.6.2016, BRC OK
PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR	DID NOT STATE, FATAL FLAW	PETER HYWELL PLUMBING & HEATING 624665 EXPIRES 6.9.2016, BRC OK, MASTER PLUMBER EXPIRES 6.30.2017	GPS PLUMBING, PLUMBING EXPIRES 6.30.2017 GEORGE SCELSON, BRC REQUIRED, NOT REGISTERED PER ASHLEY AT DOL 10.29.2015	R&R IRRIGATION CO., INC. 634972 EXPIRES 12.23.2015, BRC OK
IRRIGATION SUBCONTRACTOR	GARDEN IRRIGATION COMPANY INC. 7018 EXPIRES 3.7.2017, BRC OK. IRRIGATION LICENSE 0021222 EXPIRES 12.31.2016	NATIONAL LAWN SPRINKLERS INC. 646397 EXPIRES 8.15.2017; IRRIGATION LICENSE EXPIRES 1.31.2017	GOWERS INC. 42803 EXPIRES 7.23.2016 IRRIGATION EXPIRES 7.31.2017	R&R IRRIGATION CO., INC. 634972 EXPIRES 12.23.2015, BRC OK, IRRIGATION LICENSE EXPIRES 1.31.2017
<b>BIDDER OR SUB DEBARRED</b>				
SAFETY CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AND THREE REFERENCES	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW	CME TO REVIEW
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 1,220,960.50</b>	<b>\$ 1,459,966.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,488,338.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,565,675.82</b>
EXCEPTIONS	AMOUNT IN WRITTEN WORK INCORRECT, MATH IS CORRECT	NONE	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW	FATAL FLAW, DID NOT NAME PLUMBING SUB OR STATE THAT WORK IS PERFORMED IN HOUSE; 40A:11-16	NO	FATAL FLAW, PLUMBING SUB NOT REGISTERED AS PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR PER NJ DOL; 34:11-56.48	FATAL FLAW BID BOND SUBMITTED IN THE AMOUNT OF 5%; 40A:11-21, BOND MUST BE 10%, NTE \$20K

Item No.	Description	Unit		Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total	Cont. Total	Total
				ALL SURFACE		TOMCO		AMERICAN ATHLETIC COURTS		NEXT	
1	Clearing and Preparation of Site, Mobilization and Demobilization (MAXIMUM LUMP SUM BID AMOUNT ALLOWED FOR THIS ITEM IS \$15,000.00)	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11,243.00	\$ 11,243.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
2	Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation of Proposed Baseball Field 'B1', Parking Lot Area, Concrete Pads and Walkways, and Open Areas including all Cuts, Fills, Import Fill, Compaction, Grading, Removal of Excess/Unsuitable Soils and all Incidental Earthwork	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 114,550.00	\$ 114,550.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 164,493.00	\$ 164,493.00
3	Strip Topsoil, Stockpile Topsoil, and Re-Spread Topsoil in Open Areas	LS	1	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 10,348.00	\$ 10,348.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 127,200.00	\$ 127,200.00
4	Remove and Dispose of Existing Site and Field Amenities, including but not limited to, Press Box, Sunken Concrete Block Dugouts, Fencing, Asphalt Pads and Concrete Pads	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 37,702.00	\$ 37,702.00	\$ 147,000.00	\$ 147,000.00	\$ 89,739.00	\$ 89,739.00
5	HMA Surface Course, 2" Thick	TN	15	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 395.30	\$ 5,929.50
6	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings and Striping	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,511.00	\$ 1,511.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 1,340.00
7	Re-align Existing Handicap Parking Signs (3) to Proper Locations based on Proposed Layout	LS	1	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
8	Handicap Parking Sign (R7', R7-8P' and V') (including associated post and mounting)	UN	1	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
9	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	1	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 349.00	\$ 349.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 536.00	\$ 536.00
10	Reinforced Concrete Pad for Future Bleacher System, Press Box and Bleacher Expansions (including rebar, reinforcement, haunches and sub-base)	LS	1	\$ 62,970.00	\$ 62,970.00	\$ 123,372.00	\$ 123,372.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 50,364.00	\$ 50,364.00
11	Concrete Walkway, 4" Thick (including sub-base)	SY	524	\$ 63.00	\$ 33,012.00	\$ 73.50	\$ 38,514.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 36,156.00	\$ 95.79	\$ 50,193.96
12	3' High Concrete Modular Block Wall with Solid Brick for Backstop (including stone backfill, sub-base, foundations, filter fabric, weep holes, wall cap and all associated work)	LF	220	\$ 800.00	\$ 176,000.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 215,600.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 70,400.00	\$ 688.09	\$ 151,379.80
13	24' High Rail Fence Backstop System (including 6" posts, hardware, foundations and all associated work)	LF	220	\$ 323.00	\$ 71,060.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 95,700.00	\$ 526.00	\$ 115,720.00	\$ 255.55	\$ 56,221.00
14	Concrete Pad within Dugout, 4" Thick (including sub-base)	SY	105	\$ 63.00	\$ 6,615.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 11,025.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 11,025.00	\$ 95.79	\$ 10,057.95
15	10' x 45' Dugout Shelter, Install Only (including sub-base, foundations and all associated work)	UN	2	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 12,208.00	\$ 24,416.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 5,369.00	\$ 10,738.00
16	Concrete Modular Block Wall with Solid Brick (varied height) for 10' X 45' Dugout Shelters (including sub-base, foundations, hardware and all associated work)	LS	1	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 204,400.00	\$ 204,400.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 83,579.00	\$ 83,579.00
17	6' High Rail Fence for 10' X 45' Dugout Shelter Area Concrete Modular Block Walls (including posts, hardware, foundations and all associated work)	LF	102	\$ 82.00	\$ 8,364.00	\$ 79.00	\$ 8,058.00	\$ 113.00	\$ 11,526.00	\$ 69.78	\$ 7,117.56
18	6' High Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence, Full Color System (including foundations and associated hardware)	LF	1450	\$ 26.75	\$ 38,787.50	\$ 37.20	\$ 53,940.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 59,450.00	\$ 63.14	\$ 91,553.00
19	6' High, 4' Wide Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Gate, Full Color System (including foundations and associated hardware)	UN	4	\$ 610.00	\$ 2,440.00	\$ 755.00	\$ 3,020.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 4,620.00
20	6' High, 12' Wide Double Swing Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Gate, Full Color System (including foundations and associated hardware)	UN	2	\$ 1,134.00	\$ 2,268.00	\$ 755.00	\$ 1,510.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,912.00	\$ 3,824.00
21	2 5/8" x 4" Plastic Fence Top Rail Cover	LF	1230	\$ 3.40	\$ 4,182.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$ 4.29	\$ 5,276.70
22	80' Long, 20' High Batters Eye Chain Link Fence (including Eight (8) 30' high posts & foundations)	LS	1	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 29,066.00	\$ 29,066.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 32,566.00	\$ 32,566.00
23	Home Plate Clay Mix, 6" Thick, within Home Plate Treatment Area	CY	4	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 552.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 769.00	\$ 3,076.00
24	Pitchers Mound Clay Mix, 6" Thick	CY	6	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 696.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 787.00	\$ 4,722.00
25	Baseball Diamond Mix Pro, 8" Thick, within First, Second and Third Base Treatment Areas (including conditioner)	CY	11	\$ 206.00	\$ 2,266.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 511.00	\$ 5,621.00
26	Baseball Diamond Mix Pro, 4" Thick, within Infield (including conditioner)	CY	150	\$ 206.00	\$ 30,900.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 38,250.00
27	3/16" Red Warning Track Mix, 4" Thick	CY	330	\$ 172.00	\$ 56,760.00	\$ 148.40	\$ 48,972.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 50,490.00	\$ 193.00	\$ 63,690.00
28	Bases, Pitching Rubber and Home Plate for Playing Field, including Four (4) additional Sets of Pitching Rubbers and Home Plates for Bull Pens	LS	1	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 4,418.00	\$ 4,418.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 3,551.00	\$ 3,551.00
29	15' Long Players Bench (including mounting)	UN	2	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,541.00	\$ 3,082.00
30	21' Long Players Bench (including mounting)	UN	2	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,616.00	\$ 5,232.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,842.00	\$ 3,684.00
31	Bat/Helmet Combo Storage Rack (including mounting)	UN	2	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,569.00	\$ 3,138.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 1,340.00
32	20' High Foul Pole (including foundations)	PR	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,785.00	\$ 3,785.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,280.00	\$ 6,280.00
33	40' High Fiberglass Flag Pole, including 8' x 12' Nylon American Flag (including foundations and all associated hardware)	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,662.00	\$ 3,662.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,638.00	\$ 7,638.00
34	Reinforced Double Sided Windscreen for Outfield Fence (5' high) and Batter's Eye (19' high) including text, logos and all associated work necessary for a complete installation	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 16,539.00	\$ 16,539.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 36,762.00	\$ 36,762.00
35	Fine Grade, Fertilize, Lime and Sod within field limits	SY	2758	\$ 7.00	\$ 19,306.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 31,717.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 19,306.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 77,224.00
36	Fine Grade, Fertilize, Lime and Seed all Disturbed Areas outside field of play (including removal of excess warning track mix where required)	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 14,966.00	\$ 14,966.00
37	6" Perforated HDPE (including filter fabric and stone bedding)	LF	352	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 16.25	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 12,320.00	\$ 17.40	\$ 6,124.80
38	6" Solid HDPE (including stone bedding)	LF	90	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 1,386.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 17.40	\$ 1,566.00
39	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Baseball Field 'B1' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 61,040.00	\$ 61,040.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 65,884.00	\$ 65,884.00
40	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Baseball Field 'B2' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 56,435.00	\$ 56,435.00
41	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Softball Field 'S1' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 44,500.00	\$ 44,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 53,486.00	\$ 53,486.00
42	Fully Automatic Irrigation System for Softball Field 'S2' (including main, laterals, piping, valves, heads, quick couplers, fittings, restoration of disturbed areas and all incidental work)	LS	1	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 39,530.00	\$ 39,530.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 49,546.00	\$ 49,546.00
43	Irrigation Central Controller including computer package, communications hardware and all other incidental materials for a complete installation	LS	1	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 40,700.00	\$ 40,700.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
44	Two Pole Sports Lighting System (including fixture relocation and fixture installation, wiring, remote ballasts, wire harnesses, pole and foundation installation and all associated work to erect pole and prepare for energizing)	LS	1	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 73,800.00	\$ 73,800.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 76,460.00	\$ 76,460.00
45	Electrical Hand Hole	UN	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,740.00
46	4" Schedule 40 Electrical Conduit (including pull wire and end caps)	LF	55	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 23.40	\$ 1,287.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 65.81	\$ 3,619.55
					\$ 1,220,960.50		\$ 1,459,966.00		\$ 1,488,338.00		\$ 1,565,675.82